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AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

SKAGIT COUNTY HEARING. EXAMINER

302 SOUTH FIRST STREET -

MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273

DOCUMENT TITLE: VARIANCE APP_LI CATION VA 00 0352

HEARING OFFICER: SKAGIT COUN___;=.::,_.w-'i____HEARING EXAMINER

APPLICANT: JOHN WHITNEY

ASSESSOR PARCELNO: P67595

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Iocated at 20787 West Jordan Road, Burlington,

WA, within the SE 4 of Section 28, Township 35 North Range 4 East, W.M., Skagit
County, Washington.




SKAGIT COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER
STATE OF WASHINGTON

In the Matter of the Application of
JC OHN WHITNEY VA 00-0352

FINDINGS OF FACT,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

AND DECISION

For a Varlance from Setbacks to Allow
Placement of a Covered Storage for a
Recreational Vehlcle at 20787 West
Jordan Road

THIS MATTER; an application for a variance, came on regularly for hearing on
September 27, 2000, after due notice. The Planning and Permit Center was represented
by Marge Swint. The apphcant represented himself. Members of the public were given
an opportunity to be heard P

Based on the exhlblts entered the testlmony taken, and the argument made, the
following is entered: =

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. John Whitney (applicant) seeks to build a covered area in which to store his
recreational vehicle. The structure would be next to the ex1st1ng carport attached to his
residence at 20787 West Jordan Road. w ! sy

2. The property is a part of Lot 1 of Morgan S Tracts located within a portion of
the SE %, Sec. 28, T35N, R4E, WM. The zoning is resrdentlal The property is adjacent
to designated Natural Resource lands.

3. The application was deemed complete by 2 letter of completeness dated July

4. The property is approximately .5 acres in size, located on the north side of
West Jordan Road. The lot is nearly a square, measuring 119.7 feet W1de by 110 feet
deep. The existing residence and carport are located 20 to 22 feet from the front (south)
property line, 43 feet from the rear property line and 30 feet from the west side: property
line. Built sometime in the 1960°s before current setbacks were estabhshed these
features constitute a legal nonconforming use. Lt

5. Located in the side yard on the east is a mobile home which is about 26 feet
from the road, 38 feet from the rear line and 20 feet from the east boundary. There i isa
septic tank and an on-site drainfield in the back yard. A small storage shed has been .
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1nstalled in the northwest corner of the parcel. There are several shade trees in the back

yard The back yard is completely fenced.

6 ‘Next to the west property line is a paved easement road used for access to two
”'lots northwest of the subject parcel. The intersection of this easement with West Jordan
Road causes the apphcant s property to be considered a corner lot.

7. In rcs1dent1a1 districts, the front setback for accessory structures is 35 feet, and
the side setback 18 20 feet when the side property line is adjacent to a street right-of-way:.
SCC 14.04.090 (5)(b)(n) The applicant seeks a variance so that the RV shelter can be
located within 32 feet of the front boundary and 14 feet of the west side boundary.

8. When th1s apphcatlon was filed, the west boundary was landscaped with a 15-
20 foot thick border.of evergreen shrubs and other bushes. The new structure will have a
footprint of 16 by 32 feet and Wﬂl impinge on this border area. In anticipation of
construction, the apphcant has removed taller shrubbery toward the southwest comer of
the lot.

9. On a corner lot, the zonrng Jode prohibits structures or plantings that will
impair vision within a prescribed trlangle The applicant believes that his clearing efforts
have provided the site distance requlred The proposed RV shelter itself will not interfere

with achievement of vision clearance ohJ ectives.

10. The neighborhood along West Jordan.is fully developed with single-family
homes similar in size and placement to the apphcant s.. It is common in the neighborhood
to have separate RV storage and garage structures. The 'subject property differs from
most of the others in that it is a corner lot and therefore sub] ect to a greater side setback.

11. There is no other place on this developed parcel Where this type of structure
could be placed. When the applicant purchased the property 1n 1988 the present
configuration and development were already in existence. .~ .~ .

12. Under SCC 14.04.223, variances are authorlzed in spec1ﬁc cases where
departure from the requirements of the zoning code “will not be contrary to the public
interest” and “where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of’ the provision
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship.” The explicit: criteria for. approval
of a variance are: - /

a. That special conditions and circumstances exist Wthh are pec har to.
the land, structure or building involved and which are not apphcable to Wy
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district. T

b. The literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would depn‘v;_:-
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
district under the terms of th_lS chapter.
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c. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
action of the applicant.

d. The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant
any special privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands,
struotures or buildings in the same district.

13. The Staff Report analyzes the project in light of these criteria and concludes
that the proj ect Wlll meet them The Examiner concurs in this analysis and adopts the
same. A

14. The recreatlonal vehicle storage unit sought is a part of the reasonable
residential use of the: property The variance is the minimum that will make possible this
reasonable use. y

15. The reasons set forth in the apphcatlon justify the granting of the variance.
The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code
and will not be injurious to the. nel_ghborhood or otherwise detrimental to public welfare.

16. No consulted department had Ob_] ections to this application. There was no
public opposition.

17. Any conclusion herein wh1chmay bedeemed a finding is hereby adopted as

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction over the partles and the subject matter
of this proceeding. e

2. The proposal is exempt from the procedural requl_rements of the State
Environmental Policy Act. WAC 197-11-800(6)(b). %,

3. The proposal, as conditioned, meets the variance criteri‘%t of SCC1404223

4. The following conditions should be imposed.

(a) The permittee shall strictly adhere to the project information (51te plan)
submitted herein. The structure shall not approach closer than.14 feet
from the west side boundary nor closer than 32 feet from the front
boundary of the property. o

(b) Prior to construction, the applicant shall obtain all other required
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(¢) The permittee shall achieve compliance with SCC 14.04.190(1) --
Vision Clearance.

S (d) The permittee shall comply with the provisions of Skagit County
+ Code 14.04.190(15(a)(i), Notification of Development Activities on or
Ad_] acent to Designated Natural Resource Lands.

(e) The applicant shall comply with the Flood Damage Prevention
Ordmanoe SCC Chapter 15.30.

5. Any conclusmn herein which may be deemed a finding is hereby adopted as

such.

b DECISION

The requested Varlance 1s approved subject to the conditions set forth in
Conclusion 4 above. ‘

(Ve Dullesd

Wick Dufford, Hearing E)%\hminer

Date of Action: November 7, 20000

Copy transmitted to Applicant: November 7,2000

Attachment: Staff Report

RE cONSIDERATION/XE*PEj

A request for reconsideration may be filed as prov1ded in SCC 14 06 180 The

Notice of Appeal with the Clerk of the Board within 14 days after the date of the
Examiner’s decision, or decision on reconsideration if apphcable
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SKAGIT'COUNTY PLANNING AND PERMIT CENTER
”VHFINDINGS OF FACT

HEARING AUTHORITY: . SKAGIT COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER

HEARTNG DATE : %wm%,September 27, 2000
APPLICATION NUMBER: #%VARIANCE PL#00-0352
APPLICANT: John Whltney

ADDRESS : 2078jz eSt Jordan Rd.
Burllngpon, WA, 98233

PROJECT LOCATION: Located at 2078§”Wést*Jbrdan Rd. Burlington, WA;
a portion of Lot 1 of Morgan’s Tracts, w1thln a portlon of the SE
% of Section 28, Township 35 North, Range 04, East W.M., Skagit

County, Washlngton

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Variance Request to al}

_Wﬁfor the placement

of 16" x 32’ RV storage unit within the required sideyard setback

of the residential zone pursuant to SSC 14. 04 090 (5)(b)(i).

ASSESSOR'S ACCOUNT NUMBER: 3959-000-001- 0103
PARCEL ID NUMBER: P 20787
ZONING: Residential

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: Rural Intermediate

RECOMMENDATION: The Planning and Permit Center wouli
approval of the requested variance with conditions

EXHIBITS:
a. Application dated June 21, 2000
b. Narrative Statement
c. Site Plan
d. Assessor map (not to scale)
e. Letter of Completeness dated July 21, 2000
f. Notice of Development dated August 3, 2000

ecommend
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- g. Photos
- h. Vision Clearance Triangle Illustration per Skagit
o County Roadway Standards

STAFF FINDINGS

The subject property is zoned Residential and Comprehensive
Plan de81gnates the area as Rural Intermediate.

A letter of :completeness was issued on July 21, 2000. A
Notice of . Development Application for the appllcatlon was
posted on the subject property and published in a newspaper
of generalg'circu7atlon. on August 3, 2000 as required by
Section 14.01<040(2) of Skagit County' Code. The public
hearing hasﬁ~b@en advertised in accordance with the
reguirements’ of Chapter 14.01.042 of the Skagit County Code.

The appllcatlon‘ has ‘been reviewed in accordance with the
State Environmental- Act Guidelines WAC 197-11-800 (6) (b) and
has been found to be exempt

per FIRM Map 530151 0235D dated September 29, 1989. The base
flood elevation is ‘42-ft.” mean sea level The subject
property is adjacent to’ lands designated as Natural Resource.
The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Skagit
County Code 14.04.190 15(a) (i), Notification of Development
Activities on or Adjacent tx> Deelgnated.INatural Resource
Lands. « »

Skagit County Critical Areas Ordlpancet No critical areas
were ldentified within 200 feet df‘thefproject area.

The subject property is approx1mately S'acres in size and is
located on the north side of West Jordan Road The subject
parcel has a square conflguratlon measurlng '¥19.7 ft. long by
1107 wide. There 1s a single-family ™ re81dence with an
attached carport located approximately .20 feet, at its
closest point, to the front (south) propertiﬁ’llne. The
residence 1is approximately 43 ft. from .the ‘rear (north)
property line and approximately 30 feet from" thefwest (side)
property line. Accordlng to the Assessor’s ff ”ords, the
residence was built in 1966. Also located on the property,
approximately 12 feet east of the existing re81dencelwls a
mobile home. This home is approximately 26 feet from- the
front property line, 38 feet to the rear property llne and
approx1mately 20 feet to the east (side) property llne ~ The.
property 1is served by public water and an individual | septfc
system located in the back vyard. : :
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10.

“The west property line is landscaped with approximately 15-20
- feet of evergreen shrubs and other bushes. The back yard is
- completely fenced and there are several shade trees. In
/o addition, a small storage shed is located in the northwest

*”Corner of the back vard. Adjacent to the west property line

Jis a 30 foot easement for ingress, egress, and utilities
iserv1ng 2 lots to the northwest of the property. Due to this

:easement the subject property is considered a corner lot.
The" nelghborhood is fully developed with single-family
re81dences ~ #Mest Jordan Road turns south at the subject
propertyfendlng in a cul-de-sac approximately 270 feet from
the subject -parcel. West Jordan Road serves 16 homes
1nclud1ng'the Subject property.

The appllcaﬂ'-ls ~-requesting a variance from the side vyard
setback requlrements (from 20 ft. to 14 ft.) to allow for the
construction of a 16’ x 32’ foot RV storage unit attached to
the existing res1dence & carport. The storage unit will be
attached to the. carport on the west side of the property.
The applicant 1s proposing that the unit will be
approximately 30+ feet from the front property line and
approximately 14 feet‘from the side (west) property line and
approximately 51 feet . from. the rear property line. The
septic tank and drain ‘field is located in the middle of the

property away from the proposed addition.

Skagit County Code Sectlon 14.04.090(5) (b) (1) establishes
setbacks in the Residential zone" as the following: Primary
structures—front: 35 feet, 25 feet on minor access and dead-
end streets; side: 8 feet on- lnterlor lot, 20 feet on street

right-of-way; rear: 25 feet. The- propesed storage unit will

be attached to the existing ' residence. The existing
residence, built prior to established. setback regquirements,
does not meet the required setbacks .. Therefore, it 1is

considered a preexisting nonconformlng structure

Skagit County  Code Section 14. 04 270(3) . Enlargements,
Alteration Reconstruction states that™ ex1st1ng legal
building or structure that does not comply ‘with zoning and
building code requirements shall not be enlarged ‘altered, or
extended. It has been a common practice of, the. Department to
consider such structures for enlargement’ “”alteratlon or
extension through the Variance process. The reqf st is then

judged on its own merits.

SCC Section 14.04.190(1) Vision Clearance. On a- corner"lot
in any district, nothing shall be erected, placed, plantedﬁer
allowed to grow in such a manner as materially to. impait
vision between the height of two and one-half (2 %) feet ‘and

ten (10) feet above the centerline grades of the 1ntersect1ng£r§
streets within a triangle formed by the road right-of- -way

lines® of such corner lots and a line joining p01nts along
sald road lines thirty (30) feet from the poifitt—" of
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12.

“‘intersection. The applicant will need to show that this
’frequest will be in compliance with this section of the code.

fThem“appllcatlon was routed to the appropriate county
* departments for review. Public Works—no concerns, Septic
fD1v151on—no concerns. :

§Sectlon 14.04.223(1) (e) Variances of the Skagit County Code

states that certain items will be reviewed when approving or
denylng Varlances Those items are as follows:

a. That spe01a1 conditions and circumstances exist which
are pecullar to the 1land, structure, or building
involved ‘and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or bulldlngs in the same district.

Staff generally recognlzes that special conditions and
circumstances: apply ko topographic hardships, i.e., a large
ditch or creek.. “or” .other physical feature pecullar to a
particular parcel~ of property, that has a detrimental impact
on a proposed..» . development. The spec1a1
condltlon/01rcumstances“ln this request is that there is no
other place on the property to put this type of structure.
The subject property. is flat and fully developed. The two
residences located on the property occupy the front half of
the property. The back vard 1is completely fenced with
several shade trees and a small ‘storage shed. In addition
the septic system is located in-the back yvard. A site visit
confirms the physical makeup of the property
b. That literal :Lnterpretat:.on of the provisions of this
chapter would deprive the appllcant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties ln the same district under
the terms of this chapter. ..

Staff notes that the literal 1nterpretatlon of the provisions
of this chapter would deprive the ° appllcant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other propertleS'ln theé ~same district
under the terms of this chapter. The nelghborhood. which
consists of 16 homes, is fully developed. It is. ‘common within
the neighborhood to have separate RV storage -or garages that
can be used for storage. The subject parcel .1's’ somewhat
unigque in that it is a corner lot and if it were an. 1nterlor

lot would not have the extra setback requlrement

c. That the special conditions and c1rcumstances
result from the actions of the appllcant o
The appllcant purchased the property in 1988 fully developed;
and i1s not responsible for the conflguratlon or the makeup .of

the lot. The further expansion of the pre ex1st1ngpﬁ%

nonconforming structure 1is a result of actions of theg
applic¢ant.

4 //ll//l//l/m;(/ﬂ/mm:///lffmrﬂlﬂ/gﬂmwm/

» Skagit git County Audi -
tor '
11/9/2000 Page 9 of 10 9:27:31AM




RECOMMENDATION

The granting of the variance requested will not confer

on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
. by this chapter to other 1lands, structures, or
_.buildings in the same district.

Staff é:oncurs that the granting of this wvariance will not
‘confer on. the applicant any special privilege that is denied

to " other. .lands, structures, or buildings in the same
dlStrlCt The jproposed. addition will not extend into the
establlshed landscaping along the west property line and
appears t‘jbe set far enough back from the front property
line to. avoid: ‘any vision clearance problems. The proposed
plan will utlllze the property in the best manner and is the
minimum that” W1ll make possible the reasonable use of the
land, bulldlng or """ Structure

Based on the above flndlngs the Planning and Permit Center would
recommend approval of- the requested variance with the following

conditions: st

1. Prior to constructlon thefapplicant will obtain all required
permits.

2. The applicant must be ln compllance with SCC 14.04.190(1)
Vision Clearance.

3. Prior to issuance of the bulldlng permlt a vision clearance
site plan shall be submitted and approved

4. The applicant shall comply"™ Wlth the provisions of Skagit
County Code 14.04.190 15(a) (iy).,.. Notlflcatlon of Development
Activities on or Adjacent to IDe81gnated.INatural Resource
Lands.

5.

Prepared by: MS
Approved by:

The applicant shall comply with the Flood Damage Prevention
Ordinance SCC 15.30. e e,
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